GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

MA & UD Department – Anadha Vidyarthi Griha, Saroor Nagar, Hyderabad – Exemption of payment of fees and charges for the proposed construction of Hostel Building at Saroornagar, L.B. Nagar, R.R.Dist. – Orders - Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (M1) DEPARTMENT

G. O. Rt. No. 47

Dated:18.01.2010 Read the following:

- 1. Representation from General Secretary, Anadha Vidyarthi Griha, Hyderabad dated: 12.01.2009.
- 2. From Commissioner & Special Officer, G H M C Lr. No.034/CSC/TP3/EZ/2009/1299 Dt: 08.10.2009.

* * *

ORDER:

The General Secretary, Anadha Vidhyarthi Griha, Hyderabad vide representation 1st read above have represented that, Anadha Vidhyarthi Griha, Hyderabad, was established in 1919 to cater to the needs of Orphan students of A.P. which provides lodging, boarding, bus pass, pocket money, college admissions etc., to the inmates. The Hyderabad Urban Development Authority, Hyderabad has allotted 2250 sq. yds of land to them for construction of Hostel Building to accommodate at least 300 Orphan students with all the facilities like parking, sports rooms, kitchen, dining, library and dormitory and finally requested to consider to sanction the plan duly exempting fees and help the Orphanage. The General Secretary has further represented that, they have submitted the building plans to Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad for construction of building and requested the Government to sanction the plan duly exempting all the fees and help the orphanage inmates.

2. The Commissioner & Special Officer, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad has submitted a detailed report in the matter and informed that Anadha Vidhyarthi Griha have submitted the proposals for construction of Hostel Building consisting of 2-cellars for parking, Ground + (4) upper floors for Dormitory in plot No.2, of Chitra layout in Sy. No.13 to 15 at saroor nagar, L. B. Nagar, Hyderabad in the name of Anadha Vidhyarthi Griha. The HUDA has executed Lease deed vide Doc.No.417/07 dt: 29.01.2008 in favour of Anadha Vidyarthi Griha for a period of (25) years in Sy. No.13 to 15 measuring 2250 sq. yds. situated at Saroornagar (V) & (M). The Commissioner & Special Officer, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad has reported that the fees / charges have been worked out for Rs. 20,67,525/- for the proposed building.

P.T.O

::2::

3. Government after careful examination of the matter and the report submitted by the Commissioner & Special Officer, Greater

Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad, hereby exempt the fees and charges totaling Rs. 20,67,525/-

(Rupees Twenty Lakhs Sixty seven thousands and five hundred and twenty five only) for the proposed construction of Hostel Building consisting of 2-cellars for parking, Ground + (4) upper floors for Dormitory in plot No.2, of Chitra layout in Sy. No.13 to 15 at Saroornagar, L. B. Nagar, Hyderabad in the name of Anadha Vidhyarthi Griha, Hyderabad.

4. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad is requested to take necessary further action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

T.S. APPA RAO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Commissioner,
Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad
Copy to:
The General Secretary,
Anadha Vidyarthi Griha,
Plot No.2, Road No.4, Green Hills Colony,
Saroor Nagar,
Hyderabad-500 035.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER